



OFFICE OF HIGH INSPECTOR OF JUSTICE UNIVERSITETY " ISMAIL

NIVERSITETY " ISMAIL QEMALI", VLORË

Prot No. ____, Date ___/_/2023

Prot No. _____, date___/__/2023

COOPERATION MEMORANDUM BETWEEN

OFFICE OF THE HIGH INSPECTOR OF JUSTICE AND THE UNIVERSITY "ISMAIL QEMALI",

VLORA

January 2023

Today, on _____,2023, this memorandum is concluded between the Parties:

Office of the High Inspector of Justice, with address at: Boulevard "Dëshmorët e Kombit", Building no. 13, Tirana, represented by Mr. Artur Metani, High Inspector of Justice,

and

"Ismail Qemali" University, Vlora with address at: Neighborhood "Pavarësia", Street "Kosova" Postal Code 9400, Vlora, represented by the Rector of "Ismail Qemali" University, Vlora, Prof. Dr. Roland Zisi, hereinafter referred to as the "University".

The parties in this Memorandum, bearing in mind the common areas of interest with the aim of increasing public awareness and increasing transparency in relation to the mission, powers and responsibilities of the Office of the High Inspector of Justice; evaluating mutual cooperation, in function of joint work, with the aim of strengthening cooperation for legal education and other common components; based on the mutual will, to create opportunities and new cooperation bridges, which help both parties to undertake joint initiatives; expressing the deep belief that this cooperation will also materialize with other joint initiatives and mechanisms in the future, agree to sign it, as follows:

Article 1

Object of the Memorandum

1. This Memorandum aims to develop a cooperation framework between the Parties.

2. The parties agree to develop joint activities and programs, with the aim of deepening and exchanging knowledge in the field of justice, which aim to concretize the mandate of the parties with joint initiatives.

Article 2

Cooperation activities

1. The parties agree to develop the cooperation activities as follows:

a. Organization of joint activities in the field of justice, including initiatives that have an academic, research character and the exchange of necessary experiences;

b. The use of common capacities for the construction of educational programs that serve the students community;

c. The possibility of practice (internship) for students of the Department of Law at the Office of the High Inspector of Justice;

d. The organization of tables and lectures, which focus on legal and professional education;

e. Organization of other joint activities, taking into account the function of the parties.

2. The engagement of students of the Department of Justice in practical work, within the activity of the Office of the High Inspector of Justice, will be done taking into account the internal regulations of the institution.

3. The Department of Justice assumes the responsibility, as necessary, to respond to the Office of the High Inspector of Justice, in joint activities and to offer the expertise of the academic staff, depending on the joint assessment.

Article 3 Contact persons and communication between the Parties

1. The parties appoint one or more members of their staff, as contact persons, with responsibility for maintaining all communication and exchange of information and preparation necessary for the implementation of this Memorandum.

2. The parties communicate in writing, regarding the necessary coordination and preparations related to the cooperation activities provided for in Article 2 of this Memorandum, as well as in general regarding the implementation of this Memorandum.

3. Communication between the Parties will be in official written form or through electronic mail, not excluding the fastest forms of communication.

4. The parties will immediately notify each other, in case the contact person is changed.

Article 4 Duration of the Memorandum

This memorandum is valid for an unlimited period of time.

Article 5

Memorandum changes

Changes to this Memorandum are made in writing form, with the approval of both Parties.

Article 6

Resolution of disputes and termination of the Memorandum

1. The parties undertake to resolve any dispute regarding the interpretation or implementation of this Memorandum through friendly consultations and in good faith between them.

2. Each Party may withdraw itself from this Memorandum at any time, through written notification to the other Party.

Article 7

Entry into force

1. This Memorandum enters into force on the date it is signed by the representatives of both Parties.

2. The memorandum is prepared and signed in 2 (two) original copies, where 1 (one) copy is deposited at the Office of the High Inspector of Justice and 1 (one) copy is deposited at the Faculty of Humanities and Law, "Ismail Qemali" University. Vlora.

Signed in ______ on _____, in two original copies, in Albanian language, with the same legal value.

FOR THE OFFICE OF HIGH INSPECTOR

OF JUSTICE

ARTUR METANI

HIGH INSPECTOR OF JUSTICE

ROLAND ZISI

FOR THE UNIVERSITY

"ISMAIL QEMALI"

RECTOR